Town of Callahan, Florida Resolution no. 2015-R10

A Resolution of the Town Council of the Town of Callahan, Florida to Donate a Surplus Track Hoe and Generator to The Ark Wildlife Care and Sanctuary, Inc.; and Finding A Public Purpose

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council may by resolution authorize a money or in kind donation to a nonprofit organization where such donation serves a public purpose by promoting the heath, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Town;

WHEREAS the Town of Callahan desires to donate its surplus track hoe and generator to The Ark Wildlife Care and Sanctuary, Inc. for use in the organization's ongoing operations;

WHEREAS the Town currently does not make regular, if any, use of the surplus track hoe and generator, the equipment does not serve any useful purpose for the Town, and the equipment has a *de minimis* market value;

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council makes a specific finding that donating the surplus track hoe and generator to The Ark Wildlife Care and Sanctuary, Inc. for use in the organization's ongoing operations will benefit the health, safety, and welfare of the Town of Callahan's and the surrounding area's residents by safeguarding the area's fauna and;

Now Therefore be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Callahan, Florida:

Section 1. Pursuant to § C-17 of the Charter of The Town of Callahan, a donation of the Town's surplus track hoe and generator shall be made to The Ark Wildlife Care and Sanctuary, Inc. for use in the organization's ongoing operations.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED THIS 6th DAY OF July____, 2015.

TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Stephanie Knagge, Town

Ken Bass, Town Council President Pro-Ten Janet Shaw

APPROVED: Robert Rau, Mayor